posts that are untrue and are disruptive to their offices, undermining their authority, and destroying 
close working relationships between employees.  Such legal services shall be provided at the rates 
further outlined in the “Engagement of Legal Representation” in a total amount not to exceed Twenty-
Five Thousand Dollars and No/Cents ($25,000.00), a copy of which is attached hereto and 
incorporated herein as Exhibit “A”.

Section 2: It is found and determined that all formal actions and deliberations of Council 
and its committees relating to the passage of this legislation that resulted in formal action were in